

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judges Elizabeth Gleicher, Kirsten Frank Kelly, Anica Letica

IN RE BATES MINORS,

Supreme Court No. 165815

Court of Appeals No. 361566

Grand Traverse Circuit Court No.
18-004645-NA

_____ /

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jennifer L Rosen P58664
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for DHHS
Plaintiff-Appellee
Children and Youth Services Division
3030 W Grand Blvd, Ste 10-200
Detroit MI 48202
313-456-3019

Dated: April 8, 2024

RECEIVED by MSC 4/8/2024 1:34:46 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Statute Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument	15
I. A proper best-interests analysis requires a trial court to weigh all evidence available to it and determine what will be in the best interests of each child in that family separately.	15
A. Trial courts must assess any best-interest outcome for children on a case-by-case basis, which is distinct from deciding whether there are statutory grounds for termination of parental rights.....	16
B. Termination of parental rights is in the best interests of some children even when a less restrictive option is available.	21
C. The trial court did not err in terminating Bates’ parental rights.....	28
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	32
Word Count Statement.....	32
Appendix A: Bates COA Dissent.....	13
Appendix A: Bates Majority Opinion.....	13
Appendix B: COA Denying Reconsideration	13
Appendix C: Bates MSC Order	13
Appendix D: Bates Dissent on Remand.....	14
Appendix D: COA Majority Opinion on Remand.....	14

Appendix E: Bates COA Order..... 14
Appendix F: Mason/Williams COA Opinion..... 22

RECEIVED by MSC 4/8/2024 1:34:46 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Fla Dep't of Child & Fams v FL</i> , 880 So.2d 602 (Fla, 2004).....	22
<i>In re Atchley</i> , 341 Mich App 332 (2022)	15
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich 101 (1993).....	16, 18
<i>In re BTB</i> , 472 P3d 827 (Utah 2020)	24
<i>In re Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142 (2010).....	26
<i>In re Mason/Williams</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 13, 2023 (Docket Nos. 362357 and 362772)	22, 25
<i>In re Miller</i> , 433 Mich 331 (1989).....	29
<i>In re Moss</i> , 301 Mich App 76 (2013)	15, 19, 22, 27
<i>In re Olive/Metts</i> , 297 Mich App 35 (2012)	15, 16, 20, 29
<i>In re Pederson</i> , 331 Mich App 445 (2020)	29
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 (2014).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Timon</i> , 501 Mich 867 (2017).....	26
<i>In re VanDalen</i> , 293 Mich App 120 (2011)	15, 21
<i>In re White</i> , 303 Mich App 701 (2014)	15, 20, 30

Int of B.T.B.,
472 P3d 827 (Ut, 2020)..... 22

Lehr v Robertson,
463 US 248 (1983) 21

Padgett v Dep’t of Health & Rehab Servs,
577 So. 2d 565 (Fla, 1991)..... 23

People ex rel AM v TM,
480 P3d 682 (Colo, 2021)..... 24

People in Int of Am v TM,
480 P3d 682 (Colo, 2021)..... 22

S.M. v Fla Dep’t of Child & Fams,
202 So. 2d 769 (Fla, 2016)..... 23, 24

TDK v LAW,
78 So 3d 1006 (Ala, 2011) 23

Washington v Glucksberg,
521 US 702 (1997) 16

Statutes

MCL 712A.1 16

MCL 712A.13a(2) 17

MCL 712A.18f(3)(d) 18

MCL 712A.19a(4) 26

MCL 712A.19a(5) 29

MCL 712A.19b(3) 13, 15, 19, 27

MCL 712A.19b(3)(g) and (j) 29

MCL 712A.19b(3)(j) 28

MCL 712A.19b(5) 13, 19, 27, 29, 30

MCL 712A.2(b) 17

Rules

MCR 3.911(A)..... 17, 18

MCR 3.965(B)(12)(a)..... 17

MCR 3.965(B)(12)(b) and (C)..... 17

MCR 3.971..... 17

MCR 3.972..... 17

MCR 3.972(C)..... 17

MCR 3.972(E)..... 17

MCR 3.973(A)..... 18

MCR 3.973(E)..... 18

MCR 3.973(F)..... 18

MCR 3.974..... 18

MCR 3.975..... 18

MCR 3.977(E)..... 18

MCR 3.977(F)(1), (H)(1)..... 19
